
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

via Microsoft TEAMs 

 
 
 

  
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings   

 
Members of the Public wanting to make representations at the meeting can do so 

by e-mailing paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk no later than 10am, Monday, 19th 
April 2021. 

 
Members of the Public may also approach their Ward Councillors (who are 

allowed to attend the meeting) and request that they put their views to 
Committee. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 

March 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
  
 

5.   Adult Social Care Transformation Programme –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6.   Developing Darlington Care Collective –  
Report of Director of Children and Adult Services  
 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

7.   Review of Adult Care Services during COVID - Quad of Aims –  

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 12 April 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Laing, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Preston, Renton and A J Scott. 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 
405805 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 2 March 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Curry (Chair), Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Holroyd, Laing, Layton, 
M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell and Preston.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Mills and Hayley Robertshaw, Director of Care 
and Development, St. Martin’s Care. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), Kevin Kelly (Head of Learning Disability and Mental 
Health) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

AD27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD28 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5 January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
January 2021, be approved as a correct record.  
 

AD29 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided a 
verbal update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in 
relation to care providers.  
 
It was reported that the number of positive cases across Darlington was dropping, 
from 61.8 per 100,000 on 25 January 2021, to 6.6 per 100,000 on 27 February 2021, 
and that this was reflected in care settings. Recent contact with care providers 
revealed that there had been no deaths attributable to Covid-19 within a care setting 
within the previous two weeks.  
 
Members were informed that since 28 September 2020, 271 care home staff had 
been diagnosed with Covid-19, with 284 care home residents receiving a positive 
diagnosis. During the same period, it was reported that 73 staff in domiciliary care 
had been positively diagnosed with Covid-19, and that 33 service users had 
contracted the virus.  
 
The Committee were informed that there were six ongoing outbreaks within care 
home settings, and that these were being carefully managed with support from the 
Public Health Team and the Outbreak Control Team.  
 
In relation to vaccinations, it was reported that 95% of staff across the provider sector 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

had received their initial Covid vaccination, and that this figure rose to 99% when 
considering staff solely in care and domiciliary settings. It was noted that these figures 
did not include those staff who had not engaged with the vaccination programme, or 
those who were currently ill with Covid-19. Members were informed that 94% of care 
home residents in Darlington had also received their initial Covid-19 vaccination. 
 
Members were informed that visits had been possible in some care homes where 
Covid-secure measures had been implemented, and the Assistant Director, 
Commissioning, Performance and Transformation informed Members of a 
forthcoming change to legislation that would permit one nominated visitor.   
 
It was reported that staffing levels remained high, with just a 4% absence rate across 
the care and domiciliary sector, however concerns were expressed in relation to 
occupancy and void levels, introducing a threat of unsustainability. Members were 
advised about the distribution of the Workforce Capacity Fund.  
 
Members expressed concern at the level of risk to the sustainability and stability 
within the sector. Members were also keen to hear whether the situation in Darlington 
reflected the national picture, and wanted to know whether arrangements were in 
place to deliver on the recent changes to the vaccination programme as regard those 
with learning disabilities. The Chair enquired about the psychological support 
available to staff who were employed in care home and domiciliary settings 
throughout the duration of the pandemic.  
 
Members also heard from Hayley Robertshaw, Director of Care and Development at 
St. Martin’s Care, who had six care homes across the North East. Ms. Robertshaw 
provided an overview of the support received from Darlington Borough Council and 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust, and gave testimony on working 
in a local care home during the pandemic.  
 
Members were keen to know more about the current Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE) situation in care homes, the visiting situation with care settings and the 
enhanced visitors strategy, and the hospital transition arrangements. Discussion 
ensued on the approach being adopted by providers whose staff refused the Covid-
19 vaccine.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

AD30 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas 
that Members would like to be included. 
 
Members received an update on the work of the Autism Review Group, and were 
informed of the recommendations arising from the Group’s meeting on 24 February 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the Work Programme be noted.  
 

Page 4



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) That the recommendations of the Autism Review Group be noted.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Page 1 of 5 

Adults & Housing Scrutiny  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY 
20 APRIL 2021 

 
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to update Scrutiny on the progress of the Adults Social Care 

Transformation Programme, which was last reported in August 2020. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Care Act provided the context to review and implement a new operating model for 

adult social care services to support the delivery of good quality services at a sustainable 
cost. 

 
3. The Transformation Programme is enabling the delivery of a modern services which are 

Care Act compliant and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual 
strengths and assets. 

 
4. This is a rolling programme, there are currently several projects in progress, with varying 

degrees of complexity. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) Scrutiny Committee note the progress on plans to transform Adult Social Care. 

 
 

(b) Members ask any questions and request further information.  
 

James Stroyan 
Director of Children and Adults 

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Elaine Taylor: Extension 6079 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Page 2 of 5 

Adults Scrutiny  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and 
Disorder 

n/a 

Health and Well Being Adult Social Care is central to health and wellbeing  

Carbon Impact None 

Diversity If significant changes are proposed an EIA will be 
undertaken 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected People in receipt of, or potentially in receipt of Adult 
Social Care 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

MTFP 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

One Darlington: 
Perfectly Placed 

Aligned 

Efficiency New ways of delivering care have the capacity to 
generate efficiency  

 

Page 8



 

 

Adult Social Care Transf
[...]
iew Approval Oct 19 
Dec 19 

 Complete 
Complete 

 Implementation TBC  On Hold, awaiting 
CCG scoping session 

ASC Digital Transformation-
new 

 Requirement Gathering 

 Plan Development 

 Options Appraisal 

 Approval (Digital 
Darlington) 

 Implementation 

 
 
Sept 20 
May 21 
Sept 21  
 
TBC 
TBC 

S  
 
Complete 
In Progress 

Resource Allocation System  Oct 21 F In progress 

Self-directed 
support 
 
 

Direct Payments Process 
review 

Jun 21 S/F In Progress 

Liberty protection Safeguards Apr 22 S Recently restarted 
following a wait for 
legislation 

Business 
processes 
 
 

NCPO / Off Contract Process 
Clarification 

Apr 21 S In Progress 

 
There are a few projects whose implementation has been completed that are still being 
actively monitored due to the impact of Covid on the original implementation.   
 
These are: - 

 RIACT implementation of new model 

 Adult Social Care Front Door – Adult Contact Team implementation of new model 

 Review Function-Older Adults 

 Practice Guidance Implementation 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 APRIL 2021 

 
 

DEVELOPING DARLINGTON CARE COLLECTIVE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an outline and overview of the Developing Darlington Care Collective 

(DDCC), including aims and objectives of the group. 
 

Summary 
 
2. To provide an update on DDCC progress and group future planning discussions. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The contents of the report are considered in terms of the DDCC progressing 

and supporting Social Care succession planning and partnership development 
 

(b) MECC (Making Every Contact Count) is considered as an informal local area 
approach to convey health related information to residents  
 

JAMES STROYAN, DIRECTOR, CHILDREN & ADULT SERVICES 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used. 
Martin Webster : Extension 40645
[...]
eneficial support networks across Darlington. 
 

(d) To develop opportunities for partners, staff (DBC and partner staff teams) and 
volunteers to progress to further training, Higher Education and/or 
employment/volunteering opportunities. 
 

(e) To promote good mental health and make every contact count (MECC). 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Partner Appetite 

 
6. After discussions and agreement from the Director of Children and Adults Services, 

the Workforce Development Team linked with key partners from across the borough 
to gauge appetite in supporting and being part of the DDCC.  
 

Initial Key Questions regarding the Care Sector and Covid-19 
 
7. A number of key questions were identified and answered in the initial DDCC Steering 

Group Meetings, including: 
 

Question Steering Group Response 

What roles are in short supply / 
danger of being in short supply? 

Feedback indicated that Care Manager and 
Specialist Health Nurse Practitioner roles were most 
likely to be the most ‘at risk’ as they were deemed 
more specialist roles. The Care Sector fed back that 
relationships with local and national recruitment 
agencies was positive and this meant that they had 
been able to support the sector in terms of lower 
level care cover. 

What Business Continuity Plans 
(BCPs) do all partners have in 
place? How have they been 
strengthened to mitigate issues 
that may arise? 

All partners fed back that BCPs had been changed 
and strengthened in terms of responding to Covid-
19. This included linking to local and national 
recruitment agencies (as above), support from Local 
Provider Forum and linking to NECS Recruitment 
Hub (North East Commissioning Services) for more 
specialist support. Partners also felt that being part 
of the DDCC would support and strengthen the 
Children and Adults Sector in terms of 
communication, training and succession planning. 

What training is needed, what 
can we provide and who can 
deliver
[...]
idential Care is really like 
for potential new staff, volunteers or students on a work placement. These are 
extreme and difficult times, whereas working in said areas are usually warm and 
nurturing environments that are extremely rewarding.  
 

Specific Headline Plans for DDCC in 2021: 
 
11. The DDCC aims to develop mutually beneficial relationships and opportunities 

between all parties. All objectives planned are designed to benefit the people of 
Darlington. 
 

12. The guiding principles of the DDCC are founded in collaborative working and mutual 
aid. All partners are equal in standing and operate in a non-hierarchical agreement.  
 

13. Going forwards into 2021 the DDCC hope to focus on supporting the Children and 
Adults sector-based training and development of young people, volunteers and 
existing staff across multi-agency partners and the borough of Darlington. The aim 
is to link closely with the Darlington Partnership/Darlington Cares to support and 
deliver development opportunities that will help to address issues Darlington may 
face during and post Covid-19, such as youth unemployment, material deprivation, 
poverty and mental health. 

 
Outcome  
 
14. All DDCC partners have been contacted to confirm the developmental approach to 

the project and are keen to co-produce a shared project plan for 2021 onwards. 
 

Page 16



 

 
  
Review of Adult Care Services during COVID 
Adults Scrutiny Committee 

- 1 of 2 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 APRIL 2021 

 
 

 
REVIEW OF ADULT CARE SERVICES DURING COVID – QUAD OF AIMS 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider a request that has been received from a Member of this Scrutiny 

Committee for an item in relation to a Review of Adult Care Services during COVID 
to be added to its work programme. 
 

Summary 
 
2. A request has been received (Appendix 1) from a Member requesting that this 

Scrutiny Committee to hold a review, in conjunction with the Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee, into how the service coped during the pandemic, how the 
service users and their families found them, and any changes which need to be 
made as a result, or any ongoing needs which might be identified, to inform ahead 
of any future waves of coronavirus and associated restrictions / lockdowns, or any 
other future disease outbreak response which may be required. 
 

3. In accordance with the agreed procedure (also Appendix 1), the request was 
forwarded to the Director of Children and Adult Services, for a view on its merits, 
using the identified criteria.  
 

4. Members are invited to consider the next steps. Options might include the collation 
of information from Adult Social Care Managers to detail how their services had to 
be changed throughout the pandemic in response to lockdown restrictions; 
testimony from Adult Social Care staff and domiciliary care workers to provide their 
experience of how their services changed on the ground in practice, how they felt 
about it, their experiences from the front line of what worked and what did not work 
well, and what they felt might have worked better; and invite service users to 
provide their feedback, experiences, advise what they felt worked well and what did 
not, and outline how they believe the service could have been (or be) improved. 

 

5. This is not an exhaustive list of options and the Committee may opt to proceed in a 
different manner.   
 

Recommendation 
 
6. In accordance with the agreed procedure, taking into account the views of the 

Assistant Director – Adult Social Care, and the options outlined above, this Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to make a decision about whether this item should be added to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 
  
Review of Adult Care Services during COVID 
Adults Scrutiny Committee 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

its work programme, and, if so, how it wishes to proceed. 
 

  
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report other than those 
referred to.   
 
Paul Dalton: Ext. 5805 

 
 
 

 

Page 18



QUAD OF AIMS (MEMBERS’ REQUEST FOR ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED BY SCRUTINY)  Appendix 2 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SECTION 1 TO BE COMPLETED BY MEMBERS  
 
NOTE – This document should only be completed if there is a clearly defined and significant outcome from any potential further work.  This 
document should not be completed as a request for or understanding of information.   
 
 

REASON FOR REQUEST? RESOURCE (WHAT OFFICER SUPPORT WOULD YOU REQUIRE?) 

 

Review of Adult Care Services during Covid 
 
A review has already been carried out of Children’s Services (by 
the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee), on how they 
coped during the pandemic, how the service users and their 
families found them, and any changes which need to be made as 
a result, or any ongoing needs which might be identified. It would 
seem very relevant to carry out a similar review for Adults 
Services – in conjunction with the Health & Housing Scrutiny 
Committee to learn for any future waves of coronavirus and 
associated restrictions / lockdowns, or indeed any other future 
disease outbreak response which may be required. 
 

ASC Staff time to input into parts a and b, and to contact adults in 
receipt of care to invite them to take part and support them to do so if 
needed.  
Democratic services time to support parts b, c and compile the report in 
d. 
 

PROCESS (HOW CAN SCRUTINY ACHIEVE THE 
ANTICIPATED OUTCOME?) 

HOW WILL THE OUTCOME MAKE A DIFFERENCE? 

 
a) Invite ASC staff managers to detail how their services had 

to be changed throughout the pandemic in response to 
lockdown restrictions (much of this already exists in 
reports to scrutiny committees, but useful to bring it 
together in one place) – this would be a desktop exercise. 

b) Invite ASC staff and domiciliary care workers to provide 
their experience of how their services changed on the 
ground in practise, how they felt about it, their experiences 

It will ensure that services which continue to be delivered remotely are 
done in the best manner possible for the end users (some may choose 
to continue remote services even after lockdown restrictions are lifted 
for example), and allow learning for how best to deliver services if future 
restrictions have to be reimposed, for coronavirus reasons or any other 
future disease outbreak. It would also identify any ongoing needs e.g. 
mental health issues caused by the change to care during the 
coronavirus lockdown restrictions, which could then be addressed. 

 

P
age 19



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

from the front line of what worked and what didn’t work so 
well, what they felt might have worked better – this could 
be a half-day hearing from staff invited to take part (via a 
Teams meeting) and/ or utilise the output from the staff 
survey. 

c) Invite adults and carers, in receipt of social care services 
to provide their feedback, experiences, what went well or 
badly, how they think the service could have been (or be) 
improved, and write this up as a report to ASC services – 
this could be a half or full day (or 2 half-day) hearing from 
adults invited to take part (via a Teams meeting) – clearly 
those who do not have technology available or know how 
to use it would require support to take part. 

d) Pull all of the above together into a report to ASC teams 
and report to the Adults Scrutiny Committee and the 
Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

Signed   Councillor Holroyd …………………    Date …………2 March 2021……………. 
  

P
age 20



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SECTION 2 TO BE COMPLETED BY DIRECTORS/ASSISTANT DIRECTORS 
(NOTE – There is an expectation that Officers will discuss the request with the Member) 

 

1. (a)  Is the information available 
[...]
 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on 
Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a Quad of Aims, in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

5. Members’ views are requested. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group 
is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perf
[...]
advised of the 
key issues for the 
Board and funding. 
 

 
Task and Finish Review Group(s) 
 
‘Loneliness and Connected Communities’ Task and Finish Review Group – commenced Tuesday, 28th January 2020; 

P
age 29



 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

‘CQC Ratings in the Borough of Darlington’ Task and Finish Review Group (Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee lead with invitation to 
Chair and Vice Chair of Adults Scrutiny Committee to attend/participate) – commenced Monday, 18th November 2019. 
 
Additional Work: 
 
Visits to Extra Care, Care and Nursing Homes (Quality Assessment – Annual Monitoring of Local Care Homes for Older People): 
 

 North Park Care Home, I'anson Street, Darlington, DL3 0SW – TBC (Suspended due to Covid pandemic) 

 Oak Lodge, Stockton Road, Haughton-le-Skerne, Darlington, DL1 2RY – TBC (Suspended due to Covid pandemic) 

P
age 30



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 

PROCESS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Member Completes Quad of 
Aims (Section 1) 

Completed Quad of Aims to 
Democratic Services 

Refer to Monitoring and 
Co-ordination Group for 

clarification of appropriate 
Scrutiny Committee and in cases 
of cross cutting issues if needed 

 

Scrutiny Committee decision 
about addition to Work 

Programme 

Forwarded to Director/AD 
 for views (Section 2) 

(NOTE – There is an expectation that the 
Officer will discuss the request with the 

Member)  

Criteria 
1. Information already provided/or 

will be provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload involved in 
meeting request 
 

3. Request linked to an ongoing 
Scrutiny Committee item of work 
and can be picked up as part of 
that work 
 

4. Subject to another Council 
process for enquiry or 
examination (such as Planning 
Committee or Licensing 
Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or entity that 
has a right of appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial reason 

Note  
 
Statutory Scrut
[...]
Business Rates 
and Rent 2020-21 

Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Project Position Statement and Capital 
Programme Monitoring Outturn 2020/21 

Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Project Position Statement and Capital 
Programme Monitoring - Quarter One 

Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Representation on Other Bodies 2021/22 Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Revenue Budget Outturn 2020/21 Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual Report Cabinet 6 Jul 2021 

Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
Annual Reports 2019/20 

Cabinet 7 Sep 2021 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 March 2021
	5 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	6 Developing Darlington Care Collective
	7 Review of Adult Care Services during COVID - Quad of Aims
	Review of Adult Care Services during COVID - Quad of Aims - Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 20 April 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Curry (Chair), Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Holroyd, Layton, 

M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell and Laing.  

 
ABSENT – Councillor Preston. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, 

Performance and Transformation), Linda Thirkeld (Assistant Director – Adult Social 
Care), Martin Webster (Workforce Development Manager), and Hannah Fay 

(Democratic Services Officer). 
 

AD31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
AD32 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 MARCH 2021 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 

March 2021, be approved as a correct record.  
 

AD33 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 

 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided a 
verbal update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in 
relation to care home settings and providers.  

 
It was reported that there had been no additional deaths within any care homes 

during the previous two weeks, and that there had been no further outbreaks during 
that period either. It was also reported that visiting was taking place across the board 
within our provider market, with regular testing of visitors and staff in place. 

 
Members heard that 95 per cent of staff within vulnerable services had received their 

first COVID vaccination, with 88 per cent of staff across the entire cohort having had 
their initial vaccination. Members were informed that nearly all care home residents 
had received their second Covid vaccination, with the outstanding residents due to be 

picked up by District Nurses within that following week. 
 

The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation advised 
that the Council had received a third round of infection control funding, of which the 
majority would be distributed to providers. 

 
Members were keen to know more about how the funding allocation for Rapid Flow 

Testing was to be distributed, and what signposting arrangements were in place to 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

support residents when care home residents passed away during the pandemic.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 

 
AD34 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

 
 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 

to update Members on the progress of the Adults Social Care Transformation 

Programme, which was last reported to this Committee in August 2020.  
 

The submitted report stated that the Care Act provided the context to review and 
implement a new operating model for Adult Social Care services to support the 
delivery of good quality services at a sustainable cost, and that the Transformation 

Programme was enabling the delivery of modern services which are Care Act 
compliant, and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual strengths 

and assets.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that this was rolling programme, and that there were 

currently several projects in progress, with varying degrees of complexity. 
 

Members sought clarification on a number of acronyms used within the report, and 
how resources would be freed up in order to refocus on the projects contained within 
the programme. Members also expressed concerns around the sustainability within 

the care home sector, and enquired as the support that could be offered to ensure 
longevity.  

 
Members were keen to receive feedback on the roll-out of the Care and Support 
Needs Assessment.  

 
Concerns were raised in relation to costs incurred by residents who needed to source 

alternative care arrangements during the pandemic, where their regular care provider 
was unable to attend. Members were advised that addition support had been made 
available from Darlington Association on Disability and agency workers, and, where 

necessary, adjustments would be made to direct payments to reflect this additional 
cost.    

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AD35 DEVELOPING DARLINGTON CARE COLLECTIVE 

 

 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) 
to provide an outline and overview of the Developing Darlington Care Collective 
(DDCC), including the aims and objectives of the group.  

 
The submitted report provided the concept and rationale for a Care Collective, 

particularly in terms of the drive to ‘make every contact count’ (MECC), and the work 
undertaken to link in with existing volunteers and staff across multi-agency partners 
across the Borough of Darlington, including the work done to link closely with the 

Darlington Partnership and Darlington Cares. 
  

Members were keen to learn whether training was provided to partners in relation to 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

identifying indications of domestic abuse and fuel poverty, and Members were 
pleased to hear that this was something those in the DDCC remained conscious of. 
Members were also keen to ensure that services for those with learning disabi lities, 

mental health issues and domiciliary care were incorporated in the DDCC, and were 
reassured that all aspects were included.  

 
Members enquired whether social housing providers were involved and were 
informed that the Council’s Housing Team were participating in the Collective, 

however there were certainly opportunities for other organisations and private 
contractors to be involved too.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AD36 REVIEW OF ADULT CARE SERVICES DURING COVID - QUAD OF AIMS 

 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members gave consideration to a request received from Councillor Holroyd that a 
Review of Adult Care Services during Covid be added to this Scrutiny Committee’s 

Work Programme.  
 

The submitted report stated that a request had been received from a Member of this 
Committee requesting that this Scrutiny Committee hold a review, in conjunction with 
the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee, into how the service coped during the 

pandemic, how the service users and their families found them, and any changes 
which need to be made as a result, or any ongoing needs which might be identified, 

to inform ahead of any future waves of coronavirus and associated restrictions / 
lockdowns, or any other future disease outbreak response which may be required.  
 

The submitted report invited Members to make a decision on whether this item should 
be added to its Work Programme, and, if so, how the work should proceed. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That a Task and Finish Review Group be established to undertake 

the work outlined in the Quad of Aims, and that an invitation be extended to Members 

of the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to participate in the work. 
 

(b) That the Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

AD37 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting that Members gave 

consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 
Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas that Members would 
like to be included. 

 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 

 


